

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAW DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK,
AND R² INVESTMENTS, LDC,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC., CCH I, LLC,
CCH I CAPITAL CORPORATION, CCH II, LLC,
CCH II CAPITAL CORPORATION, PAUL G. ALLEN,
AND OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW W. HAMMOND
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 AVE. OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10036
(212) 819-8200
ahammond@whitecase.com

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
MARK T. STENCIL
MATTHEW M. MADDEN
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Charter’s Prearranged Bankruptcy And The Bankruptcy Court Proceedings.....	4
B. The District Court’s Decision.....	8
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether There Is A Presumption Of Equitable Mootness Whenever A Reorganization Plan Has Been Substantially Consum- mated.....	13
II. The Circuits Are Divided On The Standard For Reviewing A District Court’s Decision To Dismiss An Appeal As Equitably Moot	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. This Court’s Review Is Necessary To Determine Whether Article III Courts Can Decline To Review Live Bankruptcy Appeals Where Effective Relief Is Available	22
IV. These Issues Are Recurring And Nationally Important.....	29
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (August 31, 2012).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Decision and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (March 29, 2011)	24a
APPENDIX C: Opinion on Confirmation of Plan of Reorganization and Adjudication of Related Adversary Proceeding of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (November 17, 2009)	57a
APPENDIX D: Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Confirming Debtors' Joint Plan of Reorganization Pursuant to Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (November 17, 2009)	154a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit on LDT's Petition for Rehearing (November 13, 2012)	432a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit on R ² 's Petition for Rehearing (October 18, 2012)	434a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACC Bondholder Grp. v. Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. (In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.),</i> 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	24
<i>ACC Commc'ns Grp. v. Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. (In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.),</i> 367 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	32
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.),</i> 94 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1996)	15, 30
<i>Ala. Dep't of Econ. and Cmty. Affairs v. Ball Healthcare-Dallas, LLC (In re Lett),</i> 632 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15, 16, 29
<i>Alberta Energy Partners v. Blast Energy Servs., Inc. (In re Blast Energy Servs., Inc.),</i> 593 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,</i> ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 11-982 (Jan. 9, 2013)	18
<i>Baker & Drake, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Nev.,</i> 35 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship,</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of Montreal v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Am. Homepatient, Inc.),</i> 420 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.),</i> 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21, 29
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Pac. Lumber Co. (In re Scopac),</i> 624 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Behrmann v. Nat’l Heritage Found.,</i> 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16, 26
<i>Bernardez v. Pawlowski (In re Pawlowski),</i> 428 B.R. 545 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	31
<i>County of L.A. v. Davis,</i> 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	17
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	17
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,</i> 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	23
<i>Compania Internacional Financiera S.A. v. Calpine Corp. (In re Calpine Corp.),</i> 390 B.R. 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Curreys of Nebraska, Inc. v. United Producers, Inc. (In re United Producers, Inc.),</i> 526 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Cyrus Select Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd. v. Ion Media Networks, Inc. (In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.),</i> 480 B.R. 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	31
<i>Deloitte & Touche LLP v. Aquila Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. (In re Cambridge Biotech Corp.),</i> 214 B.R. 429 (D. Mass. 1997)	14
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.),</i> 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>First Century Bank, NA v. Sovereign Pocahontas Co. (In re HNRC Dissolution Co.), No. 0:05-CV-79-HRW,</i> 2006 WL 782837 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 28, 2006)	14
<i>First Union Real Estate Equity & Mortg. Invs. v. Club Assocs. (In re Club Assocs.),</i> 956 F.2d 1065 (11th Cir. 1992).....	20, 30
<i>Focus Media, Inc. v. Nat’l Broad. Co. (In re Focus Media, Inc.),</i> 378 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16, 30
<i>Freeman v. Journal Register Co.,</i> 452 B.R. 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
<i>Friesen v. Seacoast Capital Partners II, L.P. (In re QuVIS, Inc.)</i> , 469 B.R. 353 (D. Kan. 2012)	32
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	10, 30
<i>Gillman v. Cont’l Airlines (In re Cont’l Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	16, 30
<i>Haliburton Serv. v. Crystal Oil Co. (In re Crystal Oil Co.)</i> , 854 F.2d 79 (5th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Hilal v. Williams (In re Hilal)</i> , 534 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2008)	26, 30
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 349 B.R. 448 (E.D. Va. 2006)	32
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	14, 30
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos.</i> , 207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	7
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9094 (RMB), 2011 WL 1842224 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2012)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005)	31
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>In re SemCrude, L.P.</i> , 456 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>In re Specialty Equip. Cos.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>In re VOIP, Inc.</i> , 461 B.R. 899 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	32
<i>Ind. State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1015 (2009)	13
<i>Kenton County Bondholders Comm. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc. (In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.)</i> , 374 B.R. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	32
<i>Landsing Diversified Props.-II v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Tulsa (In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Liquidity Solutions, Inc. v. Winn-Dixie Store, Inc. (In re Winn-Dixie Store, Inc.)</i> , 286 F. App'x 619 (11th Cir. 2008)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Loral Stockholders Protective Comm. v. Loral Space & Commc'ns Ltd. (In re Loral Space & Commc'ns Ltd.),</i> 342 B.R. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	32
<i>MAC Panel Co. v. Va. Panel Corp.,</i> 283 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Manges v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank (In re Manges),</i> 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Maxwell Techs., Inc. v. ISE Corp. (In re ISE Corp.),</i> No. 11 Civ. 2704 L(NLS), 2012 WL 4793068 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2012).....	32
<i>Meritage Homes of Nev., Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re South Edge LLC),</i> 478 B.R. 403 (D. Nev. 2012)	32
<i>Miami Ctr. Ltd. P'ship v. Bank of N.Y.,</i> 820 F.2d 376 (11th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Motor Vehicle Cas. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.),</i> 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 29
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Prods. v. Berryman Prods. Inc. (In re Berryman Prods., Inc.),</i> 159 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Nordhoff Invs., Inc. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.,</i> 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2001)	24, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of LTV Aerospace & Defense Co. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 988 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1993)</i>	30
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. SPGA, Inc. (In re SPGA, Inc.), 34 F. App'x 49 (3d Cir. 2002)</i>	33
<i>Olympic Coast Inv., Inc. v. Crum (In re Wright), 329 F. App'x 137 (9th Cir. 2009)</i>	20
<i>Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988)</i>	22
<i>Premier Entm't Biloxi LLC v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC (In re Premier Entm't Biloxi LLC), No. 08-60349, 2009 WL 1616681 (5th Cir. 2009)</i>	33
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Best Prods. Co. (In re Best Prods. Co.), 68 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1995)</i>	30
<i>Resorts Int'l, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss), 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995)</i>	26
<i>Retired Pilots Ass'n of U.S. Airways, Inc. v. US Airways Grp., Inc. (In re US Airways Grp., Inc.), 369 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2004)</i>	20, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Rochman v. Northeast Utils. Serv. Grp.</i> (<i>In re Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i>), 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992)	14, 31
<i>S.S. Retail Stores Corp. v. Ekstrom</i> (<i>In re S.S. Retail Stores Corp.</i>), 216 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Schaefer v. Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc.</i>), 591 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Search Market Direct, Inc. v. Jubber</i> (<i>In re Paige</i>), 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>So. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Voluntary</i> <i>Purchasing Grps., Inc.</i> , 246 B.R. 532 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	16
<i>South St. Seaport L.P. v. Burger Boys, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Burger Boys, Inc.</i>), 94 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Spirtos v. Moreno (In re Spirtos)</i> , 992 F.2d 1004 (9th Cir. 1993)	27, 30
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	23
<i>Stokes v. Gardner</i> , No. 11-35233, 2012 WL 1944552 (9th Cir. May 30, 2012)	33
<i>Sutton v. Weinman</i> , (<i>In re Centrix Fin. LLC</i>), 394 F. App’x 485 (10th Cir. 2010)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Tech. Lending Partners LLC v. San Patricio County Cmty. Action Agency (In re San Patricio County Cmty. Action Agency),</i> 575 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,</i> 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	23
<i>TNB Fin., Inc. v. James F. Parker Interests (In re Grimland, Inc.),</i> 243 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2001).....	27, 30
<i>Trone v. Roberts Farms, Inc. (In re Roberts Farms, Inc.),</i> 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>United Artists Theatre Co. v. Walton (In re United Artists Theatre Co.),</i> 315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2003)	26, 30
<i>United States v. GWI PCS 1 Inc. (In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.),</i> 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19, 30
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,</i> 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	18
<i>U.S. Trustee v. Unofficial Comm. of Equity Sec. Holders (In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.),</i> 329 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2003)	30, 33
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Ormet Corp. (In re Ormet Corp.),</i> No. 2:04-CV-1151, 2005 WL 2000704 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2005)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Unofficial Comm. of Co-Defendants v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. (In re Eagle Picher Indus., Inc.)</i> , Nos. 96-4309, 97-4260, 1998 WL 939869 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 1998)	14
<i>Vitro S.A.B. de CV v. Ad Hoc Group of Vitro Noteholders (In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV)</i> , No. 12-10542, 2012 WL 5935630 (5th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....	26
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. HSBC Bank USA (In re PWS Holding Corp.)</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	26, 30
<i>Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf LLP v. Source Enters., Inc. (In re Source Enters., Inc.)</i> , 392 B.R. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	31
<i>Zegeer v. President Casinos, Inc. (In re President Casinos, Inc.)</i> , 409 F. App'x 31 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 363(m).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)	6, 7, 28
28 U.S.C. § 158(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 158(b).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 158 (c)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Gray Carlson, <i>The Res Judicata Worth of Illegal Bankruptcy Reorganization Plans</i> , 82 TEMP. L. REV. 351 (2009)	33
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 915 (1988)	23
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 747 (2010)	33
Pet., <i>United States v. GWI PCS 1, Inc.</i> , No. 00-1621 (Apr. 2001)	13, 24
13A Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1984)	21
THE 2012 BANKRUPTCY YEARBOOK & ALMANAC (Kerry A. Mastroianni ed., 22d ed. 2012)	34
